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DOMESTIC MARKET PRICE AND TRADE (16 - 31 October 2025) 

• Price and quantity of tapioca roots in the market 

Items Northeast  
(Nakhon Ratchasima) 

East  
(Chonburi) 

Lower Northern 
(Kamphaeng Phet) 

Price of tapioca roots - Starch content 25%  
(Baht / kg.) 

1.85 - 2.65 1.85 - 2.35 2.05 - 2.30 

Average starch content  21 - 24% 21 - 24% 21 - 25% 

Tapioca roots in the market (Tons / day) 14,000 - 18,000 1,600  

• Tapioca starch situation 

- The supply of tapioca roots to starch factories is low due to storms, which have prevented farmers from 

harvesting. At the same time, starch factories have increased the purchasing price of tapioca roots.  
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• Price at Seaports 

Products 16 - 31 Oct. 2025 16 - 31 Oct. 2024  

 Tapioca Chip  6.00 - 6.10 6.35 - 6.70 Baht / kg. 

 Tapioca Chip - Premium Grade 6.50 - 6.70 8.80 Baht / kg. 

 Tapioca Starch  13.00 - 13.20 15.00 - 15.20 Baht / kg. 
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FOREIGN MARKET PRICES (16 - 31 October 2025) 

• Export Price  

Products 16 - 31 Oct. 2025 16 - 31 Oct. 2024  

 Tapioca Chip 
 Shipment China (F.O.B. Koh Sichang) 

210 - 215 225 - 235 USD / Ton 

 Tapioca Starch  

 Premium Grade (F.O.B. Bangkok) 
425 - 430 470 - 475 USD / Ton 

• Tapioca starch situation 

- Buyers are purchasing tapioca starch only as needed and still expect prices to decline. 
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EXCHANGE RATE (Export Sight Bill) 

 

 The U.S. dollar buying rate : the highest at Baht 

the lowest at Baht 

32.63 

32.02 

on 

on 

22/10/25 

29/10/25 

 The Euro buying rate : the highest at Baht 

the lowest at Baht 

37.75 

36.97 

on 

on 

17/10/25 

31/10/25 

 The Euro was traded against U.S.$ : the highest at 

the lowest at 

1.17 

1.15 

on 

on 

17/10/25 

31/10/25 

 The Yuan buying rate : the highest at Baht 

the lowest at Baht 

4.49 

4.43 

on 

on 

17/10/25 

31/10/25 

 The Yen buying rate (100 Yen) : the highest at Baht 

the lowest at Baht 

21.31 

20.47 

on 

on 

17/10/25 

31/10/25 

Source: Siam Commercial Bank  
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 TAPIOCA CHIPS AND HARD PELLETS EXPORTED FROM THAILAND 

Country 

OCT 2025 OCT 2024 JAN - OCT 2025 JAN - OCT 2024 

Chip H. Pellet Chip H. Pellet Chip H. Pellet Chip H. Pellet 

Belgium           - 77           -          -          - 1,076           -          - 

China  135,251  19,357  101,691  945  4,060,661  219,301  1,846,112  4,098  

Germany           -          -          -          -          -          -          - 74  

Indonesia           - 1,200           -          -          - 1,800           - 1,140  

Japan           - 420           -          -          - 2,240           - 4,400  

Korea Rep.           -          -          -          -          - 135           - 120  

Netherlands           - 855           - 931  58  4,064           - 11,848  

New Zealand           - 57           - 38           - 456           - 205  

Portugal           - 49           - 234           - 49           - 309  

Saudi Arabia          -          -          -          -          - 20,060           -          - 

Spain          - 49           -          -          - 1,847           - 1,539  

Taiwan           -          -          -          -          - 51           - 17  

UK           - 416           - 51           - 1,289           - 639  

USA           - 77           - 228           - 4,383           - 2,570  

Other          -          -          -          -          - 133           - 56  

TOTAL 135,251  22,558  101,691  2,427  4,060,719  256,885  1,846,112  27,016  

Sources: -  Office of Commodity Standards, Department of Foreign Trade  

 - Board of Trade of Thailand 

Quantity: Metric Tons 
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TAPIOCA STARCH EXPORTED FROM THAILAND 

Country 

SEP 2025 SEP 2024 JAN - SEP 2025 JAN - SEP 2024 

Native Modified Native Modified Native Modified Native Modified 

 Bangladesh  601  1,241  855  833  7,661  9,482  8,260  11,958  

 China  122,388  20,999  150,896  20,080  1,304,436  166,171  1,382,278  168,188  

 India           - 3,605  3  3,642  27  33,680  11  33,023  

 Indonesia  3,110  7,570  6,850  8,783  148,049  76,008  256,420  86,115  

 Japan  9,895  19,915  8,152  24,951  78,388  217,391  82,756  218,838  

 Malaysia  12,685  1,934  16,411  1,874  174,434  18,144  145,463  20,926  

 Netherlands  1,237  384  1,576  455  9,979  2,615  11,396  3,155  

 Philippines  5,699  2,310  8,172  2,134  74,760  21,080  85,409  19,412  

 S. Korea  1,666  11,563  1,595  9,431  22,121  78,252  13,966  60,235  

 Singapore  4,207  1,620  4,131  847  57,510  12,498  48,874  7,791  

 Taiwan  17,047  2,648  22,155  2,166  186,880  23,337  188,361  23,499  

 U.S.A.  7,289  3,023  6,307  3,466  73,720  36,790  70,620  39,586  

 Vietnam  85  3,719  30  3,001  702  27,194  1,159  24,698  

 Other  10,361  6,822  13,607  9,744  132,129  73,732  125,520  73,409  

Total Quantity 196,272  87,353  240,740  91,408  2,270,800  796,373  2,420,493  790,833  

Value 2,613  2,334  4,091  2,710  30,179  21,779  45,851  25,284  

Source: Thai Customs Department Quantity: Metric Tons 

Value: Million Baht 

 
   
 

 
  

308,196 

433,630 

446,960 

330,319 317,516 306,232 

348,708 

387,617 

332,147 329,615 

377,883 
347,189 350,379 

437,242 

406,911 336,246 
361,889 

308,608 

298,591 283,682 283,625 

 100,000

 200,000

 300,000

 400,000

 500,000

 600,000

Jan. Feb. Mar. Apr. May Jun. Jul. Aug. Sep. Oct. Nov. Dec.

Quantity (Tons)

Export - Tapioca Starch

2024 2025


